(समाचार पत्रों में प्रकाशन हेतु)

बीकानेर नगर निगम

नगर निगम मार्ग, बीकानेर (राजस्थान) फैक्स :-- 0151-2226906, फोन :-- 0151-2226902, 0151-2226905 E-Mail Address :- nagarnigambikaner@gmail.com, Web Site :- www.bikanermc.org

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2021–22 / **94 ८ । ~ 6 ५**

दिनांक 25-03-२०२२

ई— निविदा—सूचना सं0/07/ 2021–22

नगर निगम बीकानेर द्वारा निर्माण एवं विकास कार्य हेतु ईच्छुक पंजीकृत संवेदको जो कार्य करने के लिए अनुभवी हो, से निर्धारित प्रपन्न में ई—प्रोक्यूमेंट प्रक्रिया से ऑन लाईन निविदाएं आमंत्रित की जाती है। निविदा से सम्बन्धित विवरण वेब साईट www.bikanermc.org Web site www.sppp.raj.nic.in पर देखा जा सकता है एवं http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in से डाउनलोड एवं अपलोड किया जा सकता है। निविदा की अनुमानित लागत :–83.58 लाख

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2021–22 / **9 ५८| - ८८** प्रतिलिपि :–

 श्रीमान् निदेशक, जनसम्पर्क एवं प्रकाशन विभाग, राजस्थान संवाद जयपुर को प्रेषित कर लेख है कि उपरोक्त निविदा का प्रकाशन कम से कम स्पेस में राज्य सरकार की प्रकाशन नीति के अनुरूप एक मुख्य क्षेत्रीय दैनिक समाचार पत्र, एक मुख्य राज्य स्तरी दैनिक समाचार पत्र में प्रकाशन करावें।

अयुक्त नगर निगम, बीकानेर

बीकानेर नगर निगम

नगर निगम मार्ग, बीकानेर (राजस्थान) फैक्स :- 0151-2226906, फोन :- 0151-2226902, 0151-2226905 E-Mail Address :- nagarnigambikaner@gmail.com, Web Site :- www.bikanermc.org

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2021-22 / 946[- 66

दिनांक २५-०५-२०२२

ई— निविदा—सूचना सं0/07/2021–22

नगर निगम बीकानेर द्वारा निम्नलिखित कार्य हेतु ईच्छुक पंजीकृत संवेदको जो कार्य करने के लिए अनुभवी हो, से निर्धारित प्रपन्न में ई—प्रोक्यूमेंट प्रक्रिया से ऑन लाईन निविदाएं आमंत्रित की जाती है। निविदा से सम्बन्धित विवरण वेब साईट www.bikanermc.org Web site www.sppp.raj.nic.in पर देखा जा सकता है एवं http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in से डाउनलोड एवं अपलोड किया जा सकता है।

निविदा कार्य :	1	आर०सी०पी० कॉलोनी में गैस आधारित शवदाह गृह निर्माण कार्य।
		83.58लाख
निविदा की अनुमानित लागत	:	83.58लाख
ऑनलाईन निविदा फार्म मिलनें की तिथि		31 03 फरर 09.30 बजे से 11 04 रे रर 18:00 बजे तक
ऑनलाईन निविदा फार्म जमा करानें की तारीख	:	31/03 २०२२ 09.30 बजे से 11/04/२०८२ 18:00 बजे तक
ऑनलाईन निविदा खोलनें की तिथि	:	1२ 04 रo २८ को 17.00 बजे

इच्छुक संवेदको को अपने डिजिटल हस्ताक्षर के माध्यम से वेब साईट <u>http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in</u> पर रजिस्टर्ड होना आवश्यक है।

क्रमांक/निर्माण/2021–22/**946/-66** प्रतिलिपि– आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतू :–

- 1. श्रीमान् निदेशक स्वायत्त शासन विभाग, जयपुर,
- 2. श्रीमती महापौर महोदया, नगर निगम, बीकानेर,
- 3. श्रीमान् जिला कलेक्टर, बीकानेर
- 4. श्रीमान् कोषाधिकारी, बीकानेर,
- 5. सुरक्षित पत्रावली।

नगर निगम, बीकानेर

आयुक्त नगर निगम, बीकानेर

दिनांक <u>२५ -03 - २०२</u>

ई–निविदा–सूचना सं0∣०7∕ 2021–22

ĩ

7 7

निविदा कार्य :	1	आर०सी०पी० कॉलोनी में गैस आधारित शवदाह गृह निर्माण कार्य।
		83.58लाख
	ď	83.58लाख
ऑनलाईन निविदा फार्म मिलनें की तिथि		3/103/2022. 09.30 बजे से 11/04/2022 18:00 बजे तक
ऑनलाईन निविदा फार्म जमा करानें की तारीख	:	3103 २०२२ 09.30 बजे से 1104 रेग्स्टर 18:00 बजे तक
ऑनलाईन निविदा खोलनें की तिथि	:	12 04 2022 को 17.00 बजे

पुर् आयुक्त नगर निगम, बीकानेर

बीकानेर नगर निगम

नगर निगम मार्ग, बीकानेर (राजस्थान) फैक्स :- 0151-2226906, फोन :- 0151-2226902, 0151-2226905 E-Mail Address :- nagarnigambikaner@gmail.com, Web Site :- www.bikanermc.org

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2021-22 / 9 46 -66

Gia 25-05.2021

ई– निविदा–सूचना सं0/07/ 2021–22

नगर निगम बीकानेर द्वारा निर्माण एवं विकास कार्य हेतु ईच्छुक पंजीकृत संवेदको जो कार्य करने के लिए अनुभवी हो, से निर्धारित प्रपन्न में ई—प्रोक्यूमेंट प्रक्रिया से ऑन लाईन निविदाएं आमंत्रित की जाती है। निविदा से सम्बन्धित विवरण वेब साईट www.bikanermc.org Web site www.sppp.raj.nic.in पर देखा जा सकता है एवं http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in से डाउनलोड एवं अपलोड किया जा सकता है।

जिला	कार्य/पैकेज का नाम	अनुमानित लागत	कार्य की अवधि
बीकानेर		(लाखों में)	
बाकानर	आर०सी०पी० कॉलोनी में गैस आधारित शवदाह गृह निर्माण कार्य।	83.58	06 माह
L			

निविदा प्रपत्रों को वेब साईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in से डाउनलोड किया जा सकता है। इन निविदाओं में भाग लेने वाले संवेदक निविदा को इलेक्ट्रोनिक फारमेट में वेबसाईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर अपलोड करावें।

नगर निगम, बीकानेर



नगर निगम मार्ग, बीकानेर (राजस्थान) फैक्स :-- 0151-2226906, फोन :-- 0151-2226902, 0151-2226905 E-Mail Address :- nagarnigambikaner@gmail.com, Web Site :- www.bikanermc.org

ई- निविदा-सूचना सं० २७२/ २०२१-२२

तकनीकी निविदा प्रपन्न :--

निविदा में भाग लेने वाली फर्मों की तकनीकी जाँच निम्न बिन्दुओं के आधार पर ही की जायेगी। संवेदक द्वारा निर्धारित नॉम्स के अनुसार तकनीकी बिड मूल्यांकन हेतु निम्नलिखित दस्तावेज स्केन कर पीडीएफ फोरमेट में अपलोड करने होंगे :--

क्र.सं.	दस्तावेज का विवरण
1.	निविदादाता द्वारा निविदा के निर्धारित टेण्डर फीस एवं प्रोसेसिंग फीस एवं कार्य राष्ट्रि की 2 प्रतिषात धर्णेटर राणि
	(EMD) की भुगतान आनलाइन माध्यम से नगर निगम बीकानेर की वेबसाईट www.bikanerme.org. एन. Dev.
	Online Tender आंखान द्वारा Online Tender, RISL EMD Fee Pay us होगी। निविस का आज मही कार्या का आज का
	करने के पश्चात जारी हुई रसाद की प्रति की ऑनलाईन वेबसाईट www.enroc rejecthen gov in the and
	करना अनिवार्य होगा।
2.	वस्तु एवं सेवा कर (जी.एस.टी.) रजिस्ट्रेशन की प्रति।
3.	आय कर (पैन नम्बर) पंजीयन प्रमाण–पत्र की सत्यापित प्रतिलिपि।
4.	बोलीदाता की घोषणा (संलग्न एस.आर. 11 प्रारूप संलग्न)
5.	कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि हेतु EPF रिजेस्ट्रेशन प्रमाण पत्र की सत्यापित प्रति।
6.	कर्मचारी राज्य बीमा अधिनियम (ESI),1948 रजिस्ट्रेशन प्रमाण पत्र की सत्यापित प्रति।
7.	फर्म का ब्लैकलिस्ट न होने का राशि 100रु. के नॉन जूडिशियल स्टॉम्प पर शपथ–पत्र
8.	फर्म संवेदक का नजदीकी रिश्तेदार नगर निगम, बीकानेर में कार्यरत नहीं होने का राशि 100रु. के नॉन जूडिशियल स्टॉम्प पर आपश—पन
	पर शपथ–पत्र
9.	आर.टी.पी.पी. अधिनियम की धारा 7 एवं धारा 11 की घोषणा फर्म के लैटर हैड पर (प्रारूप संलग्न)
10.	फर्म की अन्डरटैकिंग की घोषणा फर्म के लैटर हैड पर (प्रारूप संलग्न)
11.	Anexxure-A To Anexxure-D (पारूप संतरन)
12.	निविदा कार्य के समान प्रकृति के कम से कम दो कार्यों का किसी भी सरकारी (शर्मपायन) जार्मा कर (
	प्रमाण–पत्र आवश्यक है।
नोट :	

नोट :--

1. प्रत्येक प्रलेख पृष्ठ पर बोलीदाता द्वारा फर्म / कम्पनी की सील मय हस्ताक्षर किये जावें।

 उक्त वर्णित क्रम संख्या 01 से 13 बिन्दुओं की पूर्ति होने पर ही निविदा का द्वितीय भाग(वित्तीय बीड) खोली जावेगी। संलग्न दस्तावेजों की प्रतियाँ स्केन कर ऑनलाईन अपलोड कर दी गई है। निविदा प्रपत्रों में संलग्न समस्त शर्तों पर उक्त कार्य करने को सहमत हूँ।

3. वित्त विभाग राजस्थान सरकार जयपुर के क्रमांक : एफ2(1) वित्त / जीएण्डटी—एसपीएफसी / 2017 दिनांक : 23.12.2020 में वर्णित अनुसार उक्त बिन्दु संख्या 7 व 8 के शपथ—पत्र अलग—अलग राशि 100रु. के नॉनजूडिशियल स्टॉम्प पर प्रस्तुत / संलग्न अनिवार्य रूप से करने होगें अन्यथा बोली / निविदा पर विचार नहीं किया जायेगा।

बोलीदाता के हस्ताक्षर मय सील

í i

Important Instuction:- The law relating to procurement "The Rajsthan transparencey in public procurement act 2012 and The rajasthan transparency in public procurement rules 2013, GF&AR, PWF&AR which are available on state public procurement portal http://SPPP.Rajsthan.gov.in therefore, the bidders are advises to acquaint themselves with the provision of the act and the rule before participating in the bidding process. If there is any discrepancy between the provision of this act and the rule and this bidding documents, the provison of the act and the rules shall prevail.

नोट :- बोलीदाता से अपेक्षित किया जाता है कि वह निविदा/बोली को भरने एवं हस्ताक्षर करने से पूर्व इन नियमों, शर्तों एवं प्रावधानों को ध्यानपूर्वक पढ़कर व समझ कर ही भरे/अपलोड कर यदि किसी शर्त एवं प्रावधान के संबंध में कोई संदेह हो तो बोली अपलोड करने की निर्धारित अंतिम दिनांक व समय से पूर्व कार्यालय से उसका निवारण एवं जानकारी प्राप्त की जा सकती है अन्यथा समस्त जिम्मेदारी बोलीदाता स्वयं की होगी।

- 1. बोली प्रक्रिया 2 कवर जिसमें प्रथम तकनीकी बोली एवं द्वितीय वित्तीय बोली ऑनलाईन पद्धति से वेबसाइट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in के माध्यम से डाऊनलोड व अपलोड किया जावेगा।
- बोलीदाता द्वारा प्रथम भाग तकनीकी बोली में बोली दस्तावेज में निर्धारित नॉर्म्स व आवश्यक समस्त तकनीकी योग्यताओं एवं बोली दस्तावेज मय जी–शेड्यूल पर हस्ताक्षर मय सील सहित अनिवार्य रूप से अपलोड किए जाए अन्यथा उनकी बोली पर विचार नहीं किया जाएगा तथा सफल तकनीकी बोलीदाताओं की वित्तीय बोली खोली जाएगी।
- 3. उपरोक्त निविदा में निर्माता⁄पंजीकृत संवेदक अथवा Joint Venture (Jv) फर्म भाग ले सकती है।
- 4. बोलीदाता / संवेदक के लिए यह समझा जाएगा कि उसने प्रदाय की जाने वाली वस्तुओं की दशा, स्पेसिफिकेशन, साइज, मेक एवं ड्रॉइंग व कार्य की प्रकृति एवं स्थान का निरीक्षण आदि की सावधानीपूर्वक जांच कर ली है, यदि बोलीदाता बोली दस्तावेज में उल्लेखित समस्त शर्तों, प्रावधान व किसी भाग, स्पेसिफिकेशन ड्रॉइंग आदि के आशय के बारे में कोई संदेह हो तो वह बोली को प्रस्तुत / अपलोड करने से पूर्व उसे क्रेता अधिकारी को भेजेगा तथा उससे स्पष्टीकरण प्राप्त करेगा अन्यथा समस्त जिम्मेदारी बोलीदाता की होगी।
- 5. निविदादाता को निविदा कार्य के समान प्रकृति के कम से कम दो कार्यों का अनुभव प्रमाण–पत्र किसी भी सरकारी/अर्द्धसरकारी कार्यालय/विभाग का अनुभव होना आवश्यक है। निविदादाता द्वारा किसी भी सरकारी/अर्द्धसरकारी कार्यालय/विभाग का अनुभव प्रमाण पत्र कार्यालयाध्यक्ष/अधिशाषी अभियन्ता/विभागाध्यक्ष द्वारा जारी किया जाना आवश्यक है। आदि
- 6. निविदा प्रपत्र फॉरमेट में वेबसाईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर 3/03 २८... 09.30 बजे से <u>1004</u>२८ 18:00 बजे तक जमा करवाये जा सकते है एवं प्राप्त निविदाएं, इलैक्ट्रॉनिक फॉरमेट में वेबसाईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर अधिशाषी अभियंता, नगर निगम, बीकानेर निर्माण अनुभाग में <u>1004</u>२२ ... को 17:00 बजे बाद खोली जावेगी।
- यदि किसी कारणवश उस दिन अवकाश रहता है तो अगले दिन उसी समय व उसी स्थान पर निविदाएं खोली जावेगी।

बोलीदाता के हस्ताक्षर मय सील

.8

- 8. निविदा खोलने की दिनांक से 90 दिवस तक निविदा स्वीकृति हेतु मान्य रहेगी। यदि निविदाकर्त्ता उस अवधि में अपनी निविदा अथवा शर्तों में किसी प्रकार का संशोधन करता है अथवा अपनी निविदा वापस ले लेता है तो उसकी धरोहर राशि जब्त कर ली जावेगी।
- 9. किसी भी निविदा को स्वीकार करने एवं बिना कारण बताये निरस्त करने के समस्त अधिकार सक्षम अधिकारी के पास सुरक्षित है आरपीडब्ल्यू ए–100 एवं एस आर–16 की समस्त शर्ते मान्य होगी।
- 10. निविदा शुल्क निम्नानुसार निर्धारित है :--

कार्य की अनुमानित राशि (लाखों में)	शल्क
नाम	आयुक्त, नगर निगम बीकानेर।
१० लाख रू. तक	500/-
10 लाख रू. से अधिक	1000/-

11. प्रोसेसिंग फीस निम्नानुसार निर्धारित है :--

कार्य की अनुमानित राशि (लाखों में)	शल्क
नाम	Managing Director, RISL, Jaipur
50 लाख रू. से कम	500/-
50 लाख रू. एवं अधिक	1000/-

- 12. निविदा शुल्क, प्रोसेसिंग फीस से भुगतान की प्रक्रिया ऑनलाईन ही होगी।
- 13. ऑनलाईन पेमेंट भुगतान के अतिरिक्त किसी अन्य तरीके के भुगतान करने वाली निविदा पर विचार नहीं किया जावेगा।
- 14. यदि परिवहन के दौरान किसी भी प्रकार की कोई टूट–फूट होती हे तो उसकी जिम्मेदारी स्वयं ठेकेदार की होगी।
- 15. निविदा शुल्क, प्रोसेसिंग शुल्क Non Refundable होगा।
- 16. निर्धारित शुल्क, राशि, फीस आदि का कम भुगतान करने वाली निविदा पर विचार नहीं किया जायेगा।
- 17. दोष दायित्व अवधि (Defect Liability Period) कार्य पूर्ण होने के पश्चात् 2 वर्ष तक होगी। कार्य संपादन प्रतिभूति राशि दोष दायित्व अवधि (Defect Liability Period) पूर्ण होने के एक माह पश्चात् लौटाई जाएगी।
- 18. दोष दायित्व अवधि (Defect Liability Period) में संयत्र का संधारण व संचालन (दाह संस्कार सहित) संवेदक द्वारा किया जाएगा। इस कार्य हेतु गैस व श्रमिक आदि संवेदक द्वारा उपलब्ध कराए जाएंगे।
- 19. दोष दायित्व अवधि (Defect Liability Period) में उपयोग में आने वाले गैस सिलेण्डर (20–20 सिलेण्डर टेण्डर में शामिल हैं) व रिफलिंग का नगर निगम द्वारा भुगतान किया जाएगा।
- 20. श्रम विभाग, सक्षम प्राधिकारी आदि द्वारा निर्धारित मापदण्ड एवम् प्रावधान के अनुसार श्रमिक का निगम द्वारा भुगतान देय होगा।
- 21. सफल संवेदक को स्वंय के खर्चे पर निर्माण आदि की आवश्कतानुसार संबंधित पूर्ण डिजाइन करवानी होगी। जो कि सक्षम स्तर पर प्रमाणित भी करवाई जानी अतिआवश्यक है। जिसका अतिरिक्त भुगतान निगम द्वारा देय नहीं होगा।
- 22. बोली दस्तावेज में सामान्य वित्तीय एवं लेखा नियम, नगरपालिका नियम व राजस्थान लोक उपापन में पारदर्शिता अधिनियम 2012 व राजस्थान लोक उपापन में पारदर्शिता नियम 2013 और PWF&AR के नियम/प्रावधान लागू होंगे।

बोलीदाता के हस्ताक्षर मय सील

23. जीएसटी एवं अन्य समस्त करो का दायित्व व जिम्मेदारी संबंधित बोलीदाता/संवेदक का होगा।

. С. С. А

- 24. अमानत राशि बोली दस्तावेज के प्राक्कलित/अनुमानित राशि के 2 प्रतिशत के समान अमानत राशि ऑनलाईन जमा करानी होगी अन्यथा इसके अभाव में बोली पर विचार नहीं किया जाएगा।
- 25. कार्य संपादन प्रतिभूमि राशि कार्य आदेश में वर्णित राशि के 3 प्रतिशत के समान कार्य संपादन प्रतिभूमि राशि अनुबंध के साथ जमा करानी होगी, अनुबंध स्टाम्प आदि समस्त व्यय संबंधित बोलीदाता/संवेदक द्वारा वहन किया जावेगा।
- 26. वित्त विभाग राजस्थान सरकार जयपुर के आदेश दिनांक 22 अक्टूबर 2021 एवं राजस्थान लाग उपापन में पारदर्शिता नियम 75–ए के अनुसार बोली कि अनुमानित राशि के दर 15 प्रतिशत से अधिक नीचे/बिलों भरने पर बोली की 85 प्रतिशत राशि में से भरी गई नीची/बिलो राशि के अंतर राशि का 50 प्रतिशत राशि अतिरिक्त कार्य संपादन प्रतिभूति राशि अनुबंध से पूर्व जमा करवाना अनिवार्य होगा।
- 27. निविदाएं उन फर्मों / डीलर्स द्वारा दी जानी चाहिए जो या तो उन लेखों / उपकरण / मशीनरी के लिए पंजीकृत / अनुमोदित आपूर्तिकर्ता है, जो वास्तव में उन सामानों में हैं जिनके लिए निविदा दी जा रही है।
- 28. निविदादाता द्वारा निविदा प्रपत्र के साथ दिये गये दस्तावेज सही नहीं पाए जाने पर निविदा कभी भी निरस्त की जाकर नियमानुसार कार्यवाही का अधिकार आयुक्त महोदय का होगा।
- 29. निविदादाता अपने ठेके या उसके किसी मूल भाग को किसी अन्य एजेन्सी/फर्म को सबलेट/स्थानान्तरित नही कर सकेगा।
- 30. यदि सफलतम निविदादाता / ठेकेदार कार्य आदेश में निर्धारित समय अवधि से पूर्व बिना किसी पर्याप्त कारण के वित्तीय अनुसूची / वितीय स्वीकृत दर पर कार्य करने में असफल रहता है तो ठेकेदार की प्रतिभूति राशि जब्त करने के अलावा शेष अवधि के लिए ठेकेदार के हर्जे खर्चे (Risk & Cost) पर नगर निगम कार्य करवाने के लिए स्वतंत्र होगा।
- 31. निविदादाता को बिना सूचना दिए निविदा निरस्त करने का अधिकार आयुक्त का होगा।
- 32. किसी भी प्रकार का विवाद होने पर श्रीमान् आयुक्त द्वारा दिया गया निर्णय मान्य होगा।
- 33. निविदा खोलने के बाद प्रस्ताव वापस लेता है या उपन्तरण करता है या करार निर्धारित अवधि में नहीं करता है, प्रतिभूति राशि जमा नहीं करवाता है तो लोक उपापन नियम 2013 व लोक उपापन एव पारदर्शिता एक्ट 2012 के अनुसार कार्यवाही की जायेगी।
- 34. नगर निगम किसी भी निविदा को स्वीकृत ⁄ अस्वीकृत करने के अधिकार अपने पास सुरक्षित रखता है। यह आवश्यक नही है कि वह न्यूनतम निविदा को ही स्वीकार करें वह किसी भी निविदा को बिना कारण बताये रद्द कर सकता है।
- 35. इस निविदा प्रक्रिया में सक्षम प्राधिकारी एवं वित्त विभाग राजस्थान सरकार के वर्तमान नियम प्रभावी होंगे।
- 36. आयुक्त नगर निगम यथोचित कारण सहित इस चालू ठेके को सात दिवस के नोटिस पर निरस्त कर सकेंगे। निरस्तीकरण के पश्चात् संवेदक को निगम द्वारा कोई भी राशि क्षतिपूर्ति के रूप में नहीं दी जावेगी। 37. न्यायिक विवाद की स्थिति में न्यायालय क्षेत्र बीकानेर होगा।
- 38. निबन्धनों तथा शर्तो को भंग करने या संविदा को असन्तुष्ट ढंग से पूर्ण करने पर नगर निगम द्वारा बैंक गारन्टी / प्रतिभूर्ति / अमानत राशि जब्त कर ली जाएगी। इस संबंध में आयुक्त नगर निगम, बीकानेर का निर्णय अन्तिम होगा।

बोलीदाता के हस्ताक्षर मय सील

39. कार्य करते समय संवेदक को IER (Indian Electricity Rule) की पालना सुनिश्चित करनी होगी।

- 40. संवेदक को नवीन विद्युत उपकरणों हेंतु निर्माता द्वारा जारी गारण्टी / वारण्टी कार्ड एवं अन्य उपलब्ध करवाना होगा एवं उक्त अवधि में किसी प्रकार की तकनीकी खामी को दुरूस्त बिना किसी अतिरिक्त व्यय के करना होगा।
- 41. सशर्त निविदा मान्य नहीं होगी। प्रस्तुत दरें निविदा तिथि से 90 दिवस की अवधि तक मान्य होगी।
- 42. सफलतम निविदादाता की दरें स्वीकृत की जाती है, तो आदेश अनुसार निर्धारित अवधि के भीतर कार्य संपादित करना होगा।
- 43. निविदादाता द्वारा न्यून्तम दर आने पर यदि निगम कार्य आदेश देती है तो उसे अनुबंधित दर पर कार्य करना होगा अन्यथा उसकी प्रतिभूति राशि (सिक्यूरिटी) निगम द्वारा जब्त कर ली जावेगी।
- 44. राज्य में लागू श्रम नियमों के अन्तर्गत अपने समस्त श्रमिकों का नियमानुसार ई.पी.एफ. एवं ई.एस.आई. की राशि जमा करने का दायित्व संवेदक का होगा।
- 45. ठेकेदार को लेबर लॉ की पालना करनी होगी। ठेकेदार द्वारा कार्य हेतु प्रशिक्षित कर्मचारी लगाने होंगे, यदि ठेकेदार के कर्मचारियों की कार्य के दौरान कोई दुर्घटना⁄जान माल की हानि होती है तो उसका समस्त उत्तरदायित्व ठेकेदार का होगा।
- 46. श्रम विधि के अन्तर्गत निर्धारित नियमों, उपनियमों व अधिसूचनाओं तथा केन्द्र / राज्य सरकार द्वारा समय—समय पर जारी किये गये दिशा—निर्देशों की पालना करने का दायित्व संवेदक का ही होगा। श्रम विधि के अन्तर्गत निर्धारित नियमों, उपनियमों, अधिसूचनाओं, दिशा—निर्देशों आदि की पालना नही करने की स्थिति में उसके परिमाणों / दायित्वों के लिये संवेदक स्वयं उतरदायी होगा।
- 47. नियोजित श्रमिकों को 240 दिवस पूर्ण कर लिये जाने पर औद्योगिक विवाद अधिनियम, 1974 में विहित प्रावधानों के अनुसार श्रम नियोजित श्रमिकों को हटाने, कार्यमुक्त करने, नोटिस वेतन, छंटनी, मुआवजा आदि देने का समस्त उत्तरदायित्व संवेदक का होगा।
- 48. कार्य सम्पादन अवधि के दौरान कार्य के संबंध⁄संदर्भ में किसी भी प्रकार की क्षतिपूर्ति या मुआवजा देने⁄ई. एस.आई करवाने⁄सामुहिक दुर्घटना बीमा कराने इत्यादि की जिम्मेदारी एवं दायित्व संवेदक का होगा, इसके लिये उपापनन संस्था की कोई जिम्मेदारी नही होगी।
- 49. संवेदक को राज्य / केन्द्र सरकार की नवीनतम दरों के अनुसार अपने समस्त श्रमिकों का नियमानुसार ई.पी. एफ एवं ई.एस.आई. जमा कराना होगा, जिसमें नियोजित श्रमिकों की मजदूरी राशि से कटौती और संवेदक का अंशदान शामिल होगा। संवेदक द्वारा अपने आगामी माह के बिल के साथ गत माह के पेटे श्रमिकों के ई.पी.एफ और ई.एस.आई. के अंशदान की राशि नियमानुसार जमा कराये जाने की पुष्टि में सम्बन्धित चालान की प्रति प्रस्तुत किये जाने पर ही संवेदक को आगामी माह के बिल / बिलों का भुगतान किया जायेगा।
- 50. निविदा प्रक्रिया में भाग लेने वाले निविदादाता निविदा सम्बंधित शर्तों को भली—भाँति पढ़ लेवें एवं शर्तों से सहमत होने के पश्चात ही निविदा प्रक्रिया में भाग लेवें।
- 51. संवेदक को कार्य प्रारम्भ करने से पूर्व लगाये जाने वाले सभी उपकरण व मशीनों की Testing रिपोर्ट प्रस्तुत करनी होगी।
- 52. संवेदक द्वारा सप्लाई किये जाने उपकरण व मशीनरी ISO प्रमाणिता होनी आवश्यक है।
- 53. उपरोक्त वर्णित प्रपत्रों को ऑनलाईन अपलोड किया जाना अनिवार्य होगा।

उपरोक्त वर्णित समस्त शर्तें व प्रावधान हमने अच्छे से पढ़ लिये है एवं भली–भाँति समझ भी लिये हैं। अतः हमें समस्त शर्तें एवं प्रावधान स्वीकार है। जिसमें प्रमाण में हमने अपने हस्ताक्षर कर दिये है।

ई- टेन्डरिंग के लिये निविदादाता हेतु निर्देश :--

अ – इन निविदाओं में इच्छुक निविदादाता निविदा प्रपत्रों का इन्टरनेट साईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in से डाउनलोड कर सकते है।

ब – निविदाओं में भाग लेने वाले निविदादाताओं को इन्टरनेट साईट http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in पर रजिस्टर करवाना होगा। ऑनलाईन निविदा में भाग लेने के लिये डिजिटल सर्टिफिकेट टेक्नोलॉजी एक्ट 2000 के तहत प्राप्त करना होगा जो इलेक्ट्रोनिक निविदा में साईन करने हेतु काम आयेगा। निविदादाता उपरोक्त डिजीटल सर्टिफिकेट सी सी ए द्वारा स्वीकृत ऐजेन्सी से प्रापत कर सकते है। जिन निविदादाताओ के पास पूर्व में वैध डिजिटल सर्टिफिकेट है, नया डिजिटल सर्टिफिकेट लेने की आवश्यकता नहीं है।

स– निविदादाताओं को निविदा प्रपत्र इलेक्ट्रोनिक फॉर्मेट में उपरोक्त वेबसाईट पर डिजिटल साईन के साथ प्रस्तुत करना होगा। जिसके प्रस्ताव डिजिटल साईन के साथ नहीं होगें, उनके प्रस्ताव स्वीकार नहीं किये जायेगें। कोई भी प्रस्ताव अकेले भौतिक फर्म में स्वीकार्य नहीं होगा।

द- ऑन लाईन निविदाएं निर्धारित दिनांक एवं समय पर उपरोक्त क्रम संख्या – 3 के अनुसार खोली जायेगी।

य – इलेक्ट्रॉनिक निविदा प्रपत्रो को जमा करानें से पूर्व निविदादाता यह सुनिश्चित कर लेवे कि निविदा प्रपत्रो से संबंधित सभी आवश्यक दस्तावेजों की स्केन कॉपी निविदा प्रपत्रो के साथ अटेच कर दी गयी है।

र – कोई भी टेंडर इलेक्ट्रॉनिक जमा कराने में किसी कारण विलम्ब हो जाता है तो उसका जिम्मेदार विभाग नहीं होगा। ल – टेंडर के प्रपत्रों में आवश्यक सभी सूचियो को सम्पूर्ण रूप से भरकर ऑनलाईन दर्ज करें।

> आयुक्त नगर निगम, बीकानेर

CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT made theday of (Country of Purchaser) (Here in after "the Purchaser") of the one of..... (City and Country of Supplier) (Here in after called "the

3.

WHEREAS the Purchaser is desirous that certain Goods and ancillary services of Goods and Services) and has accepted a bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of (Contract Price in Words and Figures) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a)
 - the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder; the Schedule of Requirements; (b)
 - (c)
 - the Technical Specifications and Qualification Criteria; (d) the General Conditions of Contract
 - the special condition of contract; and (e)
 - (f)
 - the Purchaser's Notification of Award.

In consideration of the payments to be made by the Purchaser to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Purchaser to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.

The Purchaser hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the 4. provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the

Brief particulars of the goods and services which shall be supplied /provided by the Supplier are as under:

SL. NO.	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF GOODS & SERVICES	QUANTITY TO BE SUPPLIED	UNIT PRICE	Total PRICE	Delivery Terms
TOTA	L VALUE:				

DELIVERY SCHEDULE: within 60 Days From date of Supply Order.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with their respective laws the day and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the

said (For the Purchaser) in the presence of:.....

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the

said (For the Supplier)

in the presence of:.....

कार्यालय नगर निगम बीकानेर

-: अण्डर टेकिंग :--

निविदा के लिये मेरे/हमारे द्वारा प्रस्तुत किये गये सभी पत्र व जानकारियों सही व सत्य है, यदि यह गलत व असत्य पायी गयी तो मेरे/हमारे द्वारा प्रस्तुत निविदा निरस्त कर मेरी/हमारी जमा कार्य प्रतिभूति राशि जब्त करने के लिये आप अधिकृत है।

मेरे/हम को यह ज्ञात है कि हमारे द्वारा प्रस्तुत पत्र/जानकारी निविदा के कार्य समय में कभी भी असत्य व गलत पायी जाने पर मेरी/हमारी निविदा निरस्त कर दी जावेगी तथा कार्य प्रतिभूति राशि व भुगतान आदि राशि जब्त कर ली जावेगी।

मैं/हम यह भी घोषणा करते है कि मैनें/हमारे कार्य स्थल तथा कार्य विवरण को देख समझ लिया है। मैं/हम स्वीकार करते है कि हमारी जमा की गई धरोहर राशि तथा सिक्योरिटी डिपोजिट पर ब्याज देय नहीं होगा तथा अगर मैंने/हमनें (1) अपनी निविदा दर की वैद्यता 120 दिवस से कम समय के लिए प्रस्तुत की (2) दरें स्वीकृति के पश्चात् निविदा दर के निर्देशों की निर्धारित समय में पालना नही की (3) आदेशित कार्य समय पर प्रारम्भ नही किया (4) निविदा प्रपन्न में अगर नगर निगम के आदेश/निर्देशों की पालना नही की तो नगर सभी व्यय मैं/हमारे द्वारा वहन किया जायेगें।

मुझे / हमें यह ज्ञात है कि कार्य प्रतिभूति राशि का कार्य संतोष जनक समाप्त होने के पश्चात् मांग करने पर बिना ब्याज के भुगतान किया जावेगा।

निविदा स्वीकार होने पर निविदा के नियम, शर्तो, संलग्न प्रपत्रों, निगम आदेशों की पालना करने के लिये मैं / हम बाध्य हैं तथा सहमति देते है।

मैं/हम यह भी घोषणा करते है कि नगर निगम प्रशासनिक, विधिक या अन्य किसी कारण से किसी भी समय कार्यादेश की निरस्त कर सकता है तथा इसका कोई क्षतिपूर्ति भुगतान नही किया जावेगा। इसकी मैं/हम सहमति देतें है।

महामारी में बजट में फर्म रिस्क एंड कॉस्ट निविदा होने पर मेरे द्वारा भुगतान किया जायेगा या नगर निगम स्वतंत्र है।

दिनांक

निविदादाता का नाम व हस्ताक्षर मय सील

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION BIKANER

Declaration by the Bidde in Compliance of Section 7 & 11 of the Act Declaration by the Bidder

In relation to our bid submitted to Commissioner, Municipal Corporation bikaner for Procurement of Tender to provide tractor/Tractor trolly for sanitation work and other work of municipal corporation for two years in response to their notice Inviting Bids No Dated We hereb Declare under section 7 & 11 of the Rajasthan Transparency in

- 1. We possess the necessary professional, technical, financial and managerial resource and competence required by the bidding document issued by the procuring Entity;
- 2. We have fulfilled our obligation to pay such of the taxes payable to the central government
- or the state government or any local authority, as specified in the bidding document; 3. We are not insolvent, in receivership, bankrupt or being wound up, not have my/our affairs administered by a court or a judicial officer, not have my/our business activities suspended and are not the subject of legal proceeding for any of the foregoing reasons;
- 4. We do not have, and our directors and officers not have, been convicted of any criminal offence related to our professional conduct or the making of false statement or misrepresentations as to our qualifiactions to enter into a procurement contract within a period of three years preceeding the commencement of this procurement process, or not have been otherwise disqualified pursuant of debarment proceeding;
- 5. We do not have a conflict of interest as specified in the Rajasthan Transparency in public procurement Act, the Rajasthan Transparency in public procurement Rules and this Bidding Document, Which materially affects fair competition;
- 6. We have complied and shall continue to comply with the code of integrity as specified in the Rajasthan Transparency in public Procurement Act, the Rajasthan Transpanerncy in public procurement rules and this bidding document, till Completion of all our obligation under the

Date:

Place:

Signature of Bidder

Name:

Designation: Address:

Declaration by Bidder

<u>SR Form-11</u>

I/we declare that I am/We are bonafide Manufactures (OEM)/Whole Sellers/Sole distributor/ Authorised dealer/dealer/sole selling/Marketing agent in the goods/Stores/equipments for which I/We have bid.

If this declaration is found to be incorrect then without prejudice to any other action that may be taken, may/our bid security may be forfeited in full and the bid if any to the extent accepted may be cancelled. Manufacturers (OEM) authorization certificate is enclosed here.

Signature of bidder

8

1

*

Annexure A : Compliance with the Code of Integrity and No Conflict of Interest

Any person participating in a procurement process shall -

- (a) not offer any bribe, reward or gift or any material benefit either directly or indirectly in exchange for an unfair advantage in procurement process or to otherwise influence the procurement process;
- (b) not misrepresent or omit that misleads or attempts to mislead so as to obtain a financial or other benefit or avoid an obligation;
- (c) not indulge in any collusion, Bid rigging or anti-competitive behavior to impair the transparency, fairness and progress of the procurement process;
- (d) not misuse any information shared between the procuring Entity and the Bidders with an intent to gain unfair advantage in the procurement process;
- (e) not indulge in any coercion including impairing or harming or threatening to do the same, directly or indirectly, to any party or to its property to influence the procurement process;
- (f) not obstruct any investigation or audit of a procurement process;
- (g) disclose conflict of interest, if any; and
- (h) disclose any previous transgressions with any Entity in India or any other country during the last three years or any debarment by any other procuring entity.

Conflict of Interest:-

The Bidder participating in a bidding process must not have a Conflict of Interest.

A Conflict of Interest is considered to be a situation in which a party has interests that could improperly influence that party's performance of official duties or responsibilities, contractual obligations, or compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

i. A Bidder may be considered to be in Conflict of Interest with one or more parties in a bidding process if, including but not limited to:

- a. have controlling partners/ shareholders in common; or
- b. receive or have received any direct or indirect subsidy from any of them; or
- c. have the same legal representative for purposes of the Bid; or
- d. have a relationship with each other, directly or through common third parties, that puts them in a position to have access to information about or influence on the Bid of another Bidder, or influence the decisions of the Procuring Entity regarding the bidding process; or
- e. the Bidder participates in more than one Bid in a bidding process. Participation by a Bidder in more than one Bid will result in the disqualification of all Bids in which the Bidder is involved. However, this does not limit the inclusion of the same subcontractor, not otherwise participating as a Bidder, in more than one Bid; or
- f. the Bidder or any of its affiliates participated as a consultant in the preparation of the design or technical specifications of the Goods, Works or Services that are the subject of the Bid; or
- g. Bidder or any of its affiliates has been hired (or is proposed to be hired) by the Procuring Entity as engineer-in-charge/ consultant for the contract.

Annexure B : Declaration by the Bidder regarding Qualifications

Declaration by the Bidder

- 1. I/we possess the necessary professional, technical, financial and managerial resources and competence required by the Bidding Document issued by the Procuring Entity;
- 2. I/we have fulfilled my/our obligation to pay such of the taxes payable to the Union and the State Government or any local authority as specified in the Bidding Document;
- 3. I/we are not insolvent, in receivership, bankrupt or being wound up, not have my/our affairs administered by a court or a judicial officer, not have my/our business activities suspended and not the subject of legal proceedings for any of the foregoing reasons;
- 4. I/we do not have, and our directors and officers not have, been convicted of any criminal offence related to my/our professional conduct or the making of false statements or misrepresentations as to my/our qualifications to enter into a procurement contract within a period of three years preceding the commencement of this procurement process, or not have been otherwise disqualified pursuant to debarment proceedings;
- 5. I/we do not have a conflict of interest as specified in the Act, Rules and the Bidding Document, which materially affects fair competition;

Date: Place:

Signature of bidder Name : Designation: Address:

Annexure C : Grievance Redressal during Procurement Process

The designation and address of the First Appellate Authority is ______ The designation and address of the Second Appellate Authority is ______ (1) Filing an appeal

If any Bidder or prospective bidder is aggrieved that any decision, action or omission of the Procuring Entity is in contravention to the provisions of the Act or the Rules or the Guidelines issued thereunder, he may file an appeal to First Appellate Authority, as specified in the Bidding Document within a period of ten days from the date of such decision or action, omission, as the case may be, clearly giving the specific ground or grounds on which he feels aggrieved:

Provided that after the declaration of a Bidder as successful the appeal may be filed only by a Bidder who has participated in procurement proceedings:

Provided further that in case a Procuring Entity evaluates the Technical Bids before the opening of the Financial Bids, an appeal related to the matter of Financial Bids may be filed only by a Bidder whose Technical Bid is found to be acceptable.

- (2) The officer to whom an appeal is filed under para (1) shall deal with the appeal as expeditiously as possible and shall endeavour to dispose it of within thirty days from the date of the appeal.
- (3) If the officer designated under para (1) fails to dispose of the appeal filed within the period specified in para (2), or if the Bidder or prospective bidder or the Procuring Entity is aggrieved by the order passed by the First Appellate Authority, the Bidder or prospective bidder or the Procuring Entity, as the case may be, may file a second appeal to Second Appellate Authority specified in the Bidding Document in this behalf within fifteen days from the expiry of the period specified in para (2) or of the date of receipt of the order passed by the First Appellate Authority, as the case may be.

(4) Appeal not to lie in certain cases

No appeal shall lie against any decision of the Procuring Entity relating to the following matters, namely:-

- (a) determination of need of procurement;
- (b) provisions limiting participation of Bidders in the Bid process;
- (c) the decision of whether or not to enter into negotiations;
- (d) cancellation of a procurement process;
- (e) applicability of the provisions of confidentiality.

(5) Form of Appeal

- (a) An appeal under para (1) or (3) above shall be in the annexed Form along with as many copies as there are respondents in the appeal.
- (b) Every appeal shall be accompanied by an order appealed against, if any, affidavit verifying the facts stated in the appeal and proof of payment of fee.

.

(c) Every appeal may be presented to First Appellate Authority or Second Appellate Authority, as the case may be, in person or through registered post or authorised representative.

(6) Fee for filing appeal

- (a) Fee for first appeal shall be rupees two thousand five hundred and for second appeal shall be rupees ten thousand, which shall be non-refundable.
- (b) The fee shall be paid in the form of bank demand draft or banker's cheque of a Scheduled Bank in India payable in the name of Appellate Authority concerned.

(7) Procedure for disposal of appeal

- (a) The First Appellate Authority or Second Appellate Authority, as the case may be, upon filing of appeal, shall issue notice accompanied by copy of appeal, affidavit and documents, if any, to the respondents and fix date of hearing.
- (b) On the date fixed for hearing, the First Appellate Authority or Second Appellate Authority, as the case may be, shall,-
 - (i) hear all the parties to appeal present before him; and
 - (ii) peruse or inspect documents, relevant records or copies thereof relating to the matter.
- (c) After hearing the parties, perusal or inspection of documents and relevant records or copies thereof relating to the matter, the Appellate Authority concerned shall pass an order in writing and provide the copy of order to the parties to appeal free of cost.
- (d) The order passed under sub-clause (c) above shall also be placed on the State Public Procurement Portal.

FORM No. 1 [See rule 83]

	Memorandum of Appeal under the Rajasthan Transparency	[See] y in Public Proc	rule 83] urement
	Act, 2012		
	Appeal Noof		
	Before the (First / Second Appellate A	Authority)	
	1. Particulars of appellant:	(union(y)	
	(i) Name of the appellant:		
	(i) Hame of the appendix.		
	(ii) Official address, if any:		
	(iii) Residential address:		
	2. Name and address of the respondent(s):		
	(i)		
	(ii)		
	(iii)		
	3. Number and date of the order appealed against		
	and name and designation of the officer / authority		
	who passed the order (enclose copy), or a		
	statement of a decision, action or omission of		
	the Procuring Entity in contravention to the provisions		
	of the Act by which the appellant is aggrieved:		
4.	. If the Appellant proposes to be represented		
	by a representative, the name and postal address		
	of the representative:		
5.			
	Grounds	- C	
		of	appeal:
		••••••	••••
		/0 1	••••
	affidavit)	(Supported	by an
	7.		
			Prayer:
	······		
		•••••••	
	Place		
	Date		
	Appellant's Signature		

Docl

Annexure D : Additional Conditions of Contract

1. Correction of arithmetical errors

Provided that a Financial Bid is substantially responsive, the Procuring Entity will correct arithmetical errors during evaluation of Financial Bids on the following basis:

- i. if there is a discrepancy between the unit price and the total price that is obtained by multiplying the unit price and quantity, the unit price shall prevail and the total price shall be corrected, unless in the opinion of the Procuring Entity there is an obvious misplacement of the decimal point in the unit price, in which case the total price as quoted shall govern and the unit price shall be corrected;
- ii. if there is an error in a total corresponding to the addition or subtraction of subtotals, the subtotals shall prevail and the total shall be corrected; and
- iii. if there is a discrepancy between words and figures, the amount in words shall prevail, unless the amount expressed in words is related to an arithmetic error, in which case the amount in figures shall prevail subject to (i) and (ii) above.

If the Bidder that submitted the lowest evaluated Bid does not accept the correction of errors, its Bid shall be disqualified and its Bid Security shall be forfeited or its Bid Securing Declaration shall be executed.

2. Procuring Entity's Right to Vary Quantities

(i) At the time of award of contract, the quantity of Goods, works or services originally specified in the Bidding Document may be increased or decreased by a specified percentage, but such increase or decrease shall not exceed twenty percent, of the quantity specified in the Bidding Document. It shall be without any change in the unit prices or other terms and conditions of the Bid and the conditions of contract.

(ii) If the Procuring Entity does not procure any subject matter of procurement or procures less than the quantity specified in the Bidding Document due to change in circumstances, the Bidder shall not be entitled for any claim or compensation except otherwise provided in the Conditions of Contract.

(iii) In case of procurement of Goods or services, additional quantity may be procured by placing a repeat order on the rates and conditions of the original order. However, the additional quantity shall not be more than 25% of the value of Goods of the original contract and shall be within one month from the date of expiry of last supply. If the Supplier fails to do so, the Procuring Entity shall be free to arrange for the balance supply by limited Bidding or otherwise and the extra cost incurred shall be recovered from the Supplier.

Doci

3. Dividing quantities among more than one Bidder at the time of award (In case of procurement of Goods)

As a general rule all the quantities of the subject matter of procurement shall be procured from the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted. However, when it is considered that the quantity of the subject matter of procurement to be procured is very large and it may not be in the capacity of the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted, to deliver the entire quantity or when it is considered that the subject matter of procurement to be procured is of critical and vital nature, in such cases, the quantity may be divided between the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted and the second lowest Bidder or even more Bidders in that order, in a fair, transparent and equitable manner at the rates of the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted.



NIT No. 107 Work No. 01 Municipal Corporation, Bikaner.

Name of Work :- आर0सी0पी0 कॉलोनी में गैस आधारित शवदाह गृह बनानें हेतु बिल्डिंग निर्माण कार्य।

Name of Contractor :-

Date of Sales : 31.03.2022 to 11.04.2022	Date of Opening : 12.04.2022	
Tender Cost Rs 8358000/-	Earnest Money Rs. 2% 167160	Tender Fess :1000/-
Earnest Money Cheque Draft No. :	Date :	1011011033.1000/-
Earnest Money M.C.B. Receipt No. :	Date :	
Earnest Fees M.C.B. Receipt No. :	Date :	

"G" Schdule Part "A" Civil work

S. No.	Item Code	Item	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1.	.10.1.1	Earth work in excavation in foundation, trenches etc. including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, including getting out the excavated material, refilling after laying pipe/ foundation and disposal of surplus excavated material at a lead upto 50m suitable site as per direction of Engineer for following depths, below natural ground / Road top level. In all types soils/ saturated soil such as moorum, sand, sandy silt, clay, black cotton soil, kankar, etc. Depth upto 1.5 m.	121.50	Cum	164.00	19926.00
2.	1.2 1.1.2	Carriage of materials by manual labour including loading, unloading and stacking for lead less than 0.5 Km Sand, bazri, ballast, kankar.	121.50	Cum	132.00	16038.00
3.	9.3	Providing and laying lean cement concrete 1:4:8 in Sub- base over aprepared sub-grade with coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS: 383, the size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, aggregate cement ratio not to exceed 15:1, aggregate gradation after blending to be as per table 600-1, Cement content not to be less than 150 kg/ cum, optimum moisture content to be determined during trial length construction, concrete strength not to be less than 10 Mpa at 7 days, mixed in concrete mixer, laid manualy, compacted with surface vibrator, finishing and curing complete as per clause 601, 112 of MoRT&H specification including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding and aintenance of diversion.	71.25	Cum	2300.00	163875.00
4.	24.1.2	Brick work with FPS bricks of class designation 75 in foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand).	65.76	Cum	3760.00	247257.60
5.	.1.2	Brick masonry work in cement mortar with mechanical mixer with First class bricks (min. 10.5 Mpa) in foundation (at any level) complete as per drawing and technical specification and as per clause 1000 & 1300 of MoRT&H specification including all scaffolding material; labour, machinery but excluding pointing and plastering. In cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	73.43	Cum	4310.00	316483.30
6.	23.19 23.19.6	Reinforcement for R.C.C. work at all levels including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars.	19340.30	Kg.	51.50	996025.45
7.	13.5.1	Providing, laying and compacting design mix plain/ reinforced cement concrete of specified grade in foundation/ leveling course/ pile cap using batching plant, transit mixer and concrete pump and vibrater including cost of form work, complete as per drawing and technical specifications as per clause 1100, 1500,1700,2100 of MoRT&H specification including all material, labour, machinery, and maintenance of diversion. Grade M-20	64.09	Cum	4690.00	300582.10

E:\e/raja P/All 2021-22\ G Schdule 2021-22

8.	4.13	Earth filling with available surplus soil excavated from foundations and taken only from outside of building plinth in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer including ramming and watering and consolidation with lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	121.50	Cum	98.00	11907.00
9.	32.3.2	Cement plastering including T&P, scaffolding, material and complete labpour, including cost of water, curing, racking of joints etc. with 20 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:4 (1 cement : 4 fine/ coarse sand)	414.00	Sqm	210.00	86940.00
10.	22.1.3	Centring and shuttering with plywood or steel sheet upto two stories or height upto 7.5 metre above plinth level including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform.	444.50	Sqm	287.00	127571.50
11.	11.18.2	Kota stone slab flooring 25 mm thick over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) For area of each slab from 2001 to 5000 Sq.Cm	150.00	Sqm	851.00	127650.00
12.	.26 29.26.2	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works.	2500.00	Kg.	87.50	218750.00
13.	19.1.2	Providing, lowering, laying in trenches, aligning, fixing in position and jointing socketed rubber gasket type ISI marked uPVC pipes of Class III (6 Kg/sqcm) suitable for potable water with rubber ring joints (as per IS 4985-2000) of following outer dia with all accessories (excluding specials) complete including all material, labour, hydraulic testing and commissioning as per TechnicalSpecifications and as per direction of Engineer. 110 mm dia.	25.00	Mtr.	273.00	6825.00
14.	19.1.5	160 mm dia	25.00	Mtr.	564.00	14100.00
15.	32.50 32.50.1	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : Two or more coats on new work.	150.00	Sqm	69.00	10350.00
16.	32.33.1	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade : New work (Two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10 sqm).	414.00	Sqm	55.50	22977.00
17.	27.17.2	P & F 1st quality Vitrified Porcelain Polished tiles on floor, skirting and steps etc. in different sizes (thickness to be specified by manufactuer) with water absortion less than 0.08% and conforming to IS 15622 of approved make in all colour and shade, laid with 20 mm thick CM 1 : 4 including grounting the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc complete. Size 600 mm X 600 mm	225.00	Sqm	1250.00	281250.00
18.	21.1 21.1.2	Providing and laying in position cement pconcrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering - All work upto plinth level : 1:1.5:3 (1 Cement : 1.5 coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	10.00	Cum	4700.00	47000.00
19.	\$	P & F 1.6 mm thick M.S. Recessed fan box, hexagonal/ round of size 100 mm dia, depth 75mm, 12 mm dia rod fan hook with 100 mm length extended on each side.	15.00	Each	114.00	1710.00
20.	29.12	Providing and fixing factory made ISI marked steel glazed doors, windows and ventilators side /top /centre hung with beading and all members such as F7D, F4B, K11 B and K12 B etc. complete of standard rolled steel sections, joints mitred and flash butt welded and sash bars tenoned and rivetted with 15x3mm lugs, 10cm long, embedded in cement concrete blocks 15x10x10cm of 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) or with wooden plugs and screws or rawl plugs and screws or with fixing clips or with bolts and nuts as required, including providing and fixing of hinges, pivots, float glass panes with glazing clips and special metal sash putty of approved make and a priming coat of approved steel primer excluding the cost of metal beading and other fittings except necessary hinges or pivots complete as per approved design.	12.96	Sqm	3040.00	39398.40

E:\e/raja P/All 2021-22\ G Schdule 2021-22

		Say :				36.67 Lacs
		Grand Total				3667716.55
		and maintenance of diversion.				3667716 55
29.	10.1	Providing and fixing precast cement concrete M-20 grade (Using mechanical Concrete Mixer) kerb stone top and bottom width 115 and 165 mm respectively, 250 mm high on 150 mm thick PCC M-10 grade foundation as per design, including fixing at site as per clause 408 of MoRT&H Specification including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding	60.00	Mtr.	254.00	15240.00
28.	9.11	Providing and fixing of 60mm thick precast cement concrete interlocking paver block casted with rubber moulds in approved reflective colour and design having minimun compressive strength of 300 kg/ sq cm. The CC paving blocks be laid on average 50mm thick bed of coarse sand and the joint is to be filled with fine sand. Laying procedure on compacted sub-base as defined. Complete job is to be executed as per the instruction of Engineer incharge. The rates to be inclusive of all lead & Lifts etc. complete as per specifications.	150.00	Sqm	641.00	96150.00
27.	31.1.1	Providing corrugated G.S. sheet roofing including vertical/ curved surface fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8 mm diameter with bitumen and G.I. limpet washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with white lead and including a coat of approved steel primer and two coats of approved paint on overlapping of sheets complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces) excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required. 1.00mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275gm/m ²	225.00	Sqm	974.00	219150.00
26.	29.3	Providing and fixing in position collapsible steel shutters with vertical channels 20x10x2mm and braced with flat iron diagonals 20x5mm size with top and bottom rail of T-iron 40x40x6mm with 40mm dia, steel pulleys complete with bolts, nuts, locking arrangement, stoppers, handles, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer.	10.00	Sqm	5280.00	52800.00
25.	34.47	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank ISI : 12701 marked with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank	1500.00	Per Ltr.	6.50	9750.00
24.	29.14	Providing and fixing T-iron frames for doors, windows and ventilators of mild steel Tee-sections, joints mitred and welded with 15x3 mm lugs 10cm long embedded in cement concrete blocks 15x10x10 cm of 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) or with wooden plugs and screws or with fixing clips or with bolts and nuts as require including fixing of necessary butt hinges and screws and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer.	200.00	Kg.	71.00	14200.00
23.	28.24.2.1	Providing and fixing external grade board solid core single leaf flush door shutters ISI 2202-67 marked using Phenol formal dehyderesin in glue both sides including approved ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges fittings with necessary screws complete as per annexure 'A' : 30 mm thick Commercial Veneer both side	15.84	Sqm	1530.00	24235.20
22.	34.9.3	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings. This included jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. 25 mm nominal outer dia .Pipes	25.00	Mtr.	262.00	6550.00
21.	30.16.1	Precast terrazo tiles 22mm thick with graded marble chips of size upto 12mm laid in floors, and landings, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the tiles including rubbing and polishing complete with precast tiles on 20mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand): Light shade using white cement.	225.00	Sqm	769.00	173025.00

Executive Engineer, Municipal Corporation, Bikaner.

I/We Tendering above work @ above/below "G" Schedule.

Signature of Tendering Contractor



NIT. No. 107 Work No. 01 Municipal Corporation, Bikaner.

Name of Work :- आर०सी०पी० कॉलोनी में गैस आधारित शवदाह गृह बनानें हेतु मशीनरी सप्लाई एवं विद्युतीकरण का कार्य।

Name of Contractor :-

"G" Schdule Part "B" Electric work

S. No.	Item Code	Item	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1.	54.15.1.1	Maintenance free gel earthing with pipe in pipe /Strip in Pipe technology filled with anti corrosive conductive compound (CPRI tested) below the ground in 150 -200 mm dia earth pit and surrounding filled with required mineral filling compound (MFC should have hygroscopic proper ty to retain the moisture for long time to create low resistance Zone) and C.C. finished chambercovered with hinge type with locking arr angement C.I cover. C.I.frame of size 300mm x300mm complete testing of earth resistanceas required of following sizes With pipe in pipe technology (inner pipe dia / outer pipe dia) 80 -100 micron G.I. coating With pipe in pipe technology with 80-100 micron G.I. coating G.I. pipe 2000 mm long , 50/25 mm , terminal 12 mm G.I. strip	02.00	Set	2808.00	5616.00
2.	55.1.2	Making of hole in wall of required size for housing exhaust fan and making good the same, with cement plaster as required of following size: more than 457 mm & up to 610 mm	04.00	each	300.00	1200.00
3.	55.4.3	P & F double ball bearing capacitor start ceiling fan of approved make complete with regulator and other accessories as required. (for estimation purpose only) 1200 mm sweep	8.00	Each	1481.00	11848.00
4.	55.9.3	P&F of Heavy duty capacitor start 900/1400 RPM single phase ISI marked Exhaust fan ,IS:2312 marked in existing opening including making connections testing etc. as required. 450 mm sweep(900 RPM)	4.00	Each	3809.00	15236.00
5.	58.18.1	Supply and erection of Octagonal pole of following length and dimension as per table-3 with base plate on the cement concrete foundation of M-15 /M-20 grade (1:1.5:3) with the help of anchor bolts of grade 6.8 (IS 1367 P III). The pole shall be made of S-355JO grade steel sheet , folded lengthwise to obtained Octagonal shape, having single longitudinal seam weld and hot dipped galvanised internally & externally in accordance with IS 2629. The pole shall have a weatherproof flush door and locking arrangements. The complete work shall be supervised and certified by the manufacturers for satisfactory supply, erection, testing and commissioning. 7 Mtr.	2.00	Each	15962.00	31924.00
6.	58.19.2	Supply, Erection and Fixing of hot dipped galvanised Overhang (60 X 3.25 mm) with cap (250 x 137.9 x 4.05 mm) over the existing poles Double arm overhang	2.00	Each	2078.00	4156.00

			in the second second			
7.	58.31.1.5	P/ F IP-65/ IP-66 protected street light luminaries on existing bracket. Fixture made from powder coated single piece pressure die cast aluminum housing with heat dissipation fins on housing with high power LEDs .Diffuser / glass cover for ensuring IP-65 protection for lamp and control gear compartment, system lumenoutput of 100 lum/watt high power LED. Integrated driver shall be high efficiency having efficiency more than 85 % and in compliance to IEC standards. System life of 50000 burning hours with 70 % of initial lumens maintained. Fixture shall be in CE compliance. IP-65 protected LED street light luminaries	4.00	Each	6650.00	26600.00
		LED street light fixture 72 Watt				
8.	41.1.1	Wiring of light point / fan point / exhaust fan point / call bell point with 1.5 sq. mm FR PVC insulated unsheathed 1.1kV grade flexible copper conductor and 1.5 sq.mm FR PVC insulated copper earth conductor (IS:694) of approved make in double lock/ ISI marked single lock pvc casing capping & it's accessories, 18 SWG M.S. box with earth terminal, screwless cage connectors for neutral looping in switch board & false ceiling point, 6 A switch 3.0 mm thick phenolic laminated sheet, zinc plated / brass screws, cup washers, making connections, testing etc. as required Short point (up to 3 mtr.)	20.00	Per Point	230.00	4600.00
9.	41.1.2	Medium Point	15.00	Per Point	322.00	4830.00
10.	41.1.3	Long Point	15.00	Per Point	487.00	7305.00
		2018 - 0111				
11.	41.3.1	Wiring of 3 pin 6 amp. Light plug point with 1.5 sq. mm FR PVC insulated unsheathed 1.1 kV grade flexible copper conductor and 1.5 sq.mm FR PVC insulated unsheathed 1.1 kV grade copper earth conductor (IS:694) of approved make double lock/ ISI marked single lock pvc casing capping & it's accessories, 18 SWG M.S. box with earth terminal, screwless cage connectors for neutral looping in switch board & falce ceiling point, 6 A switch, 6 A socket, 3.0 mm thick phenolic laminated sheet, zinc plated / brass screws, cup washers, making connections, testing etc. as required. On board	10.00	Per Point	79.00	790.00
12.	41.3.2	Short point (up to 3 mtr.)	10.00	Per Point	295.00	2950.00
13.	41.3.3	Medium point (up to 6 mtr.)	10.00	Per Point	378.00	3780.00
14.	41.3.4	Long point (up to 10 mtr)	10.00	Per Point	537.00	5370.00
15.	67.40.2	Providing and fixing charged ABC type fire extinguisher including the cost of fixing with nut, bolts etc as required 5 Kg	5.00	Each	2647.00	13235.00
16.	47.1	P & F ISI marked (IS :3854) 6 amp. flush type switch including cutting hole in tile and making connection testing etc. as required.	30.00	Each	17.00	510.00
17.	47.2	P & F ISI marked (IS :3854) 16 amp. flush type switch including cutting hole in tile and making connection testing etc. as required.	10.00	Each	68.00	680.00
18.	47.8	P & F ISI marked (IS :1293) 3 pin 6 amp. flush type socket including cutting hole in tile and making connection testing etc. as required	15.00	Each	28.00	420.00
				Tot	al of Part "B"	141050.00

Executive Engineer, Municipal Corporation, Bikaner.

I/We Tendering above work @ above/below "G" Schedule.

Signature of Tendering Contractor



NIT. No. 107 Work No. 01 Municipal Corporation, Bikaner.

Name of Work :- आर०सी०पी० कॉलोनी में गैस आधारित शवदाह गृह बनानें हेतु मशीनरी सप्लाई एवं विद्युतीकरण का कार्य।

Name of Contractor :-

"H" Schdule Part "C"

S. No.	Item Code	Item	Qty.	Unit	Rate Quoted by Contractor	Amount
1.	"H" Schedule	 CREMATION FURNACE: Inclusions: M.S. fabricated Furnace Structure having Stainless steel front structure, Stainless steel main Door (Manual mechanism), M.S. Trolley system with Stainless steel fork for lifting, Refractory Lining, Control Panel, Stainless steel Dead Body supports, Installation of Gas Burners – 2 nos., Gas Train, Pressure Regulating valve, Shut-off Valve, By-pass system, Temperature Controller, Temperature Sensor, Main On-Off Valve, required Pressure Gauges, Necessary Piping for gas line etc. Technical Specifications as Below: Working Chamber Size: 1mt. (w) x 1mt. (h) x 2.5mt (l) approx. Loading of the Furnace : Semi hydraulic trolley Maximum Temperature : 1050 Deg. C. Burners: Fully Automatic (Warmetechnologe make) 2nos 	01.00	Job		
r		 Gas Train: Gas Train consisting of non-return valve, pressure reducing Valve, safety valve and other safety accessories. Insulation: Highly efficient insulation of proper thickness shall be provided in order to operate the Furnace with minimum gas consumption. Door: Opening / Closing is manual. Air / Gas Line: All the air and gas lines will be flange mounted and welded. Control Panel shall consist of following major items: Supply On/off switch, Digital Temperature Controller with Back-up Control, Motor Starter, Ampere Meter, Fuses, Indicating Lamps, Flame Monitor, Change over switch, MCCB etc. 				
2.	"H" Schedule	Gas Manifold: 40 nos. Gas Cylinders Manifold (20+20);(gas cylinders in your scope of supply) (Commercial LPG Cylinder), Non Return Valves, Ball Valves, Pressure Regulating Valves, Gas Filters, Pressure Gauges, Cylinder Regulators with hose pipe, Main On/Off Valve, Interconnecting Pipe Line (flanged fitted) etc.	01.00	Nos.		
3.	"H" Schedule	 WET SCRUBBER Wet Scrubber is specially designed to take load of maximum of 6 Nos. Cremations in a day MOC: Wet Scrubber Structure – S. S.; Suction Blower – S. S.; Hi Pressure Air Blower – S. S. 1: Condenses the smoke through high-pressure cold air so the heavy ash particles gets settle down in the chamber and gases pass through second stage. 2: Washes the smoke through high-pressure water sprinkled over it and goes to third stage. 3: Excess Carbon particles mix with water and hot gases released through chimney. Note: Water Tank & Water Connection not included in this item. 	01.00	Nos.		
4.	"H"	CHIMNEY: (For 30.50 Mt / 100 feet height)	01.00	Nos.		

E:\e/raja P/All 2021-22\ G Schdule 2021-22

	Make) Total of H Schdule			-	
	9. Steel Core Wire Rope 10mm Dia.(Usha Martin				
	8. Foundation Bolts/Nuts 35mm Dia. X 1500mm Long				
	7. Earthing, Red Light Flasher.				
	6. 22mm Dia. Half Thread High Tension Nut/Bolts with one spring washer & two plain washers.				
	5. Flanges 355mm Ø (I.D.) X 25mm Thick.	. 1967		10	
	Double Breast Type.				
	4. 1200mm x 1200mm X 16mm Thick Bottom Flange,				
	10mm Thick				
	3. MS Cone 900 mm Base Dia. X 3000mm Height X				
	(40ft)				
	2. 355mm Dia. X 8mm Thick X 20ft Length MS Pipe				
Seneulle	(50ft)				
Schedule	1. 355mm Dia. X 6mm Thick X 20ft Length MS Pipe				

Executive Engineer, Municipal Corporation, Bikaner.

Signature of Tendering Contractor